CHAP. 125.—An Act To grant a pension to Sarah E. Roebuck.

February 22, 1895.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension roll the name of Sarah E. Roebuck, widow of Lawrence R. Roebuck, late quartermaster's employee, and pay her a pension at the rate of twelve dollars per month.

Sarah E. Roebuck. Pension.

Approved, February 22, 1895.

CHAP. 126.—An Act Granting a pension to Richard R. Knight.

February 22, 1895.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll the name of Richard R. Knight, son of Philip T. Knight, alias Patrick Reardon, late of Company B, Thirty-first Regiment Massachusetts Volunteer Infantry, and pay him a pension subject to the provisions and limitations of the Act approved June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and ninety: Provided, That, if any pension be allowed under the general laws on account of the above named soldier, pension under this Act shall cease.

Richard R. Knight. Pension.

Vol. 26, p. 182. Proviso.

Approved, February 22, 1895.

CHAP. 136.—An Act Granting a pension to Caroline E. Wessells.

February 26, 1895.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll the name of Caroline E. Wessells, widow of Brevet Brigadier-General Henry W. Wessells, late of Connecticut, and to pay her a pension at the rate of thirty dollars a month.

Caroline E. Wessells. Pension.

Approved, February 26, 1895.

CHAP. 141.—An Act For the relief of Charles A. Edwards.

February 28, 1895.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Postmaster-General be, and he is hereby, authorized and required to enter two hundred postal accounts. dollars as a credit on the account of Charles A. Edwards, late the postmaster at Prattville, in the State of Alabama, with the Post-Office Department of the Government of the United States, the same being the amount of money received by said Edwards as said postmaster and transmitted by him to the postmaster at Montgomery, in the said State, and which was lost in transit between said places without fault on the part of said Edwards.

Charles A. Edwards. Credit allowed in

Approved, February 28, 1895.

CHAP. 142 .- An Act For the relief of Dennis McIntyre.

February 28, 1895.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Auditor of the Post-Office Department be, and is hereby, authorized and directed, in mak- postal accounts. ing a settlement with Dennis McIntyre, postmaster at Mackinac Island, Mackinac County, Michigan, to allow him a credit of one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one dollars and eighty-two cents for postage stamps and postal funds, and a further credit of fifty-three dollars and fourteen

Dennis McIntyre. Credit allowed in

FIFTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. III. CHS. 142, 143, 151, 152. 1895.

cents for money-order funds, stolen from said office on the night of September seventeenth, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, through no fault of the said Dennis McIntyre.

Approved, February 28, 1895.

February 28, 1895.

CHAP, 143.—An Act For the relief of the First State Bank of Mound City, Illinois.

Refund to.

First State Bank, States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treas-Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United State Bank of Mound City, Illinois, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventeen cents, being the amount of pension check numbered one hundred and fifty-three thousand two hundred and fortyfour, issued by I. Clements as pension agent at Chicago, Illinois, bearing date July twenty-sixth, anno Domini eighteen hundred and ninety, and payable to the order of Ida Hudson (now Ida Carter), and which said check was cashed by said First State Bank of Mound City, Illinois, which said check was after the time of said payment supposed to bear the forged indorsement of the payee, and which said indorsement has since been ascertained to be genuine.

Approved, February 28, 1895.

March 1, 1895.

CHAP. 151.—An Act For the relief of Mrs. Evalvn N. Van Vliet.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Evalyn N. Van Vliet. States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Pension.

Interior be and he is because outlooming and the secretary of the secretary Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place on the pension roll, at twenty-five dollars per month pension, the name of Mrs. Evalyn N. Van Vliet, widow of the late Major Frederick Van Vliet, of the Tenth Cavalry, United States Army.

Approved, March 1, 1895.

March 1, 1895.

CHAP. 152 .-- An Act For the relief of Captain Ceran Saint Vrain's Company of New Mexico Mounted Volunteers.

receive pay, etc.

Now Moxico States of America in Congress assembled, That the officers and enlisted Mounted Volunteers. Captain Ceran Saint men of the company of New Mexico Mounted Volunteers which served Vrain's company to under Captain Ceran Saint Vrain, and was present at the battles of La Canada, January twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, El Embudo, January twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and Taos, February fourth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, in the Territory of New Mexico, shall be placed on the same footing in regard to

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United

pay and allowances, as volunteers regularly mustered into the United States service.

Muster roll.

Sec. 2. That in auditing and paying the foregoing accounts, the copy of muster roll of said company now on file in the War Department, dated Santa Fe, New Mexico, February twentieth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, which shows the company organized at Santa Fe, New Mexico, January twenty-third, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and discharged at that place February twentieth, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and which bears the indorsement of the secretary of the Territory of New Mexico, dated October tenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, certifying that it is a true copy of the original roll of said company, shall be the data to guide the accounting officers.

Approved, March 1, 1895.